financial position

Cash and cash equivalents 972  52
Trade and other receivables -  78
Loans and borrowings -  (132)
Trade and other payables (253)  (235)

Net exposure 719  (237)

 Denominated in
GBP

 2022  2021
Group RM’000  RM’000
Balances recognised in the statement of

financial position

Trade and other payables (19)  -

Net exposure (19)  -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

148 ANNUAL REPORT 2022SCOMI ENERGY SERVICES BHD

   108
Registration No. 199601025627 (397979-A)

30. Financial instruments (continued)

(f) Market risk (Continued)

(i) Currency risk (continued)

Currency risk sensitivity analysis

A 5% (2021: 5%) strengthening of the RM against the USD and GBP at the
end of the reporting period would have (decreased)/increased post-tax profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis is based on foreign
currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to be reasonably
possible at the end of the reporting period. This analysis assumes that all other
variables, in particular interest rates, remained constant and ignores any
impact of forecasted sales and purchases.

 Increase/(Decrease)

Equity/Profit or loss
 2022  2021
Group RM’000  RM’000
USD against RM
- strengthened 36  (12)
- weakened (36)  12

GBP against RM
- strengthened (1)  -
- weakened 1  -

A 5% (2021: 5%) weakening of the RM against the USD at the end of the
reporting period would have had equal but opposite effect on the above
currencies to the amounts shown above, on the basis that all other variables
remained constant.

   109
Registration No. 199601025627 (397979-A)

30. Financial instruments (continued)

(f) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group’s fixed rate borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in their
fair values due to changes in interest rates. The Group’s variable rate
borrowings are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in
interest rates. Short-term receivables and payables are not significantly
exposed to interest rate risk.

Risk management objectives, policies and processes for managing the
risk

The Group manages its interest rate exposure by obtaining financing at
competitive rates, which is a mix of fixed and floating interest rates